As of January 31, 2011, the Company recognized a deferred income tax expense of $84,848 arising from completion

of the RTO as the difference between the allocated fair value and the tax base of the assets acquired. IAS 12, Income

Taxes does not permit the recognition of deferred taxes on such transactions. As a result, the Company has

derecognized the deferred income tax expense and liability which had previously been recognized on the transaction.

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity and comprehensive income for prior periods presented under Canadian

GAAP to IFRSs as of the same date.  On conversion from Canadian GAAP to IFRS there was no significant net

impact on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended January 31, 2011.  The analysis which

follows represents the reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective years noted:

ORESTONE MINING CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

January 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (cont’d)
RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Notes Canadian GAAP Adj IFRS Canadian GAAP Adj IFRS

$ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 29,350   -   29,350   21,646   -   21,646

Receivables 2,769   -   2,769   83,500   -   83,500

Mineral tax credit recoverable 28,582   -   28,582   76,082   -   76,082

Prepaids - -   -   2,835   -   2,835

60,701   -   60,701   184,063   -   184,063

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 16(iii) 2,146,095   -   2,146,095   2,728,843   84,848   2,813,691

Property, plant and equipment 5,664   -   5,664   3,981   -   3,981

Deposits 81,048   -   81,048   17,500   -   17,500

Reclamation bond -   -   -   29,000   -   29,000

2,232,807   -   2,232,807   2,779,324   84,848   2,864,172

2,293,508   -   2,293,508   2,963,387   84,848   3,048,235

LIABILITIES

Current

Trade and other payables 110,623   -   110,623   233,785   -   233,785

Due to related parties -   -   -   178,070   -   178,070

Loans payable 225,000   -   225,000   -   -   -

335,623   -   335,623   411,855   -   411,855

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Share capital 2,540,989   -   2,540,989   3,675,979   -   3,675,979

Reserves 16(iii) -   -   -   -   5,270   5,270

Contributed surplus 16(ii) -   -   -   5,270   (5,270)   -

Deficit 16(iii) (583,104)   (583,104)   (1,129,717)   84,848   (1,044,869)

1,957,885   -   1,957,885   2,551,532   84,848   2,636,380

2,293,508   -   2,293,508   2,963,387   84,848   3,048,235

January 31, 2011

Effect of transition to IFRS

February 1, 2010

Effect of transition to IFRS

ORESTONE MINING CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

January 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS  (cont’d)

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Notes

 Canadian

GAAP Adj IFRS

 $ $ $

EXPENSES
   -

Consulting   54,934   -   54,934

Depreciation   1,683   -   1,683

Filing fees   29,191   -   29,191

Investor relations   5,069   -   5,069

Management fees   109,238   -   109,238

Office, rent and miscellaneous   31,075   -   31,075

Professional fees   248,075   -   248,075

   479,265   -   479,265

OTHER ITEMS

Gain on settlement of loan payable   17,500   17,500

LOSS BEFORE TAX   461,765   -   461,765

Deferred income tax expense  16(iii)   84,848   (84,848)   -

   546,613   (84,848)   461,765

 Year ended

January 31,  2011

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

ORESTONE MINING CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

January 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS  (cont’d)

RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOWS

 Notes

 Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of

transition

to IFRS  IFRS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  $ $ $

Net loss   (546,613) 84,848   (461,765)

Depreciation   1,683 -   1,683

   Gain on settlement of debt (17,500)   -   (17,500)

Future income tax 16(iii)   84,848 (84,848)   -

(477,582)   -   (477,582)

Changes in non-cash working-capital items:

   Receivables   61,164 -   61,164

   Prepaids   (1,960) -   (1,960)

   Trade and other payables   55,743 -   55,743

   Due to related parties   119,555 -   119,555

(243,080)   -   (243,080)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

   Cash acquired in reverse take-over   439,419 -   439,419

   Exploration and evaluation assets   (209,043) -   (209,043)

   Reclamation bonds   5,000 -   5,000

235,376   -   235,376

CHANGE IN CASH (7,704)   -   (7,704)

CASH, BEGINNING   29,350 -   29,350

CASH, ENDING 21,646   -   21,646

Year ended
January 31,  2011

ORESTONE MINING CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

January 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of the expected income tax recovery to the actual income tax recovery is as follows:

2012

2011

Loss for the year $   (913,700) $   (461,765)

Statutory tax rate   26.50%   28.50%

Expected income tax recovery  $   (242,131) $   (131,603)

Permanent differences   81,643   -